Illinois law.
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Section 790.100  Answer by Respondent 

The respondent shall answer within 60 days after the filing of the complaint, and the claimant may reply within 30 days after the filing of that answer, unless the time for pleadings is extended pursuant to Section 790.55(f); provided however, if the respondent fails to answer, a general denial of the facts set forth in the complaint shall be considered as filed, except as otherwise provided in this Section. Respondent, upon good cause shown, may thereafter, by leave of Court, be permitted to file affirmative pleadings.  The Court, a Judge thereof, or a Commissioner may order the respondent to file an answer.  Failure to file an answer shall subject the respondent to being held in default and debarred from filing any other pleading or maintaining any defense. 

(Source:  Amended at 24 Ill. Reg. 8228, effective July 1, 2000) 
